


1100093349 

LP 1 PPSMS 1 2014 

l!llll�ll l�ll�llll lllll�lllllllll�IIIIIIII� 
1100093349 
Biomass estimation of coral reef fishes in Redang and Bidong 
Island by underwater Visual census methods / by Abu naim 
Ubaidurrabman Ah!nad Azlan. 

PUSAT PEMBELAJARAN DIGITAL SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU 

11000933-9 

Lihat Sebelah 

HAK MILIK 

PUSAT PEl18EUJAI\AM DIGITAL SULTAHAH NUR ZAHIMH 



BIOMASS ESTIMATION OF CORAL REEF FISHES IN REDANG AND 

BIDONG ISLAND BY 

UNDERWATER VISUAL CENSUS METHOD 

By 

Abu Nairn Ubaidurrahman Bin Ahmad Azlan 

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of 

the requirements for the degree of 

Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology) 

School of Marine Science and Environment 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

2014 



This project report should be cited as: 
Abu, N.U.A. 2014. Biomass Estimation of Coral Reef Fishes in Redang and Bidong 
Island by Underwater Visual Census Method. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science 
in Marine Biology, School of Marine Science and Environment, Universiti Malaysia 
Terengganu, Terengganu, 83p. 

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or 
electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a 
retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without 

written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project 



SCHOOL OF MARINE SCIENCE AND ENVIRONMENT 

UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

UNIVUSITt MALAYSIA TERENGGANU 

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT 

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT 

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled BIOMASS

ESTIMATION OF CORAL REEF FISHES IN REDANG AND BIDONG

ISLAND BY UNDERWATER VISUAL CENSUS by ABU NAIM

UBAIDURRAHMAN BIN AHMAD AZLAN Matric No_ UK27443 have been 

examined and all errors identified have been corrected_ This report is submitted to the 

School of Marine Science and Environment as partial fulfillment towards obtaining 

the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology) School of Marine Science and 

Environment, University Malaysia Terengganu_ 

Verified by: 

First Supervisor 

Name: Assoc_ Prof. Dr Zainudin Bachok 

_ 1r;/t/�ll/ 
Official stamp: PROF. MADYA. DR. ZAINUDDIN BIN BACHOKDate_ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Pensyarah 
Pusat Pengajian Salns Marin dan Sekitaran 

Univers�1 Malaysia Terengganu 
21030 Kuala Tere�ganu 

. . . . . . . . . � ............. . 

Secon p sor 

Name: Dr Rumeaida Bt Mat Piah 

Official stamp: 

DR. RUMEAIDA MAT PIAH 
Pens ya rah 

Pusat Pengajian Sains Perikanan dan Akuakultur 
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 

21030 Kuala Terengganu. 

Date: ---��J�-l-�-���---------



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

LIST OF TABLE 

LIST OF FIGURE 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

LIST OF APPENDICES 

ABSTRACT 

ABSTRAK 

CHAPTER 1 :INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Study 

1. I .1 Importance of Coral Reef 

1.1.2 Significant role of coral reef fish 

1.2 Definition of Biomass 

I .3 Estimation on Fish Biomass 

1.4 Problem Statement 

1.5 Justification 

1.6 Objective 

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.1 Coral Reef Fish 

2.1.1 Status of Coral Reef Fish in the lndo Pacific and Asia 

2.1.2 Importance of fish study 

2.2 Coral Reef Census Method 

2.2.1 Conventional Way of Coral Health Monitoring 

2.2.2 Reef Check findings 

2.3 The Study Site 

2.3.1 Redang Island 

2.3.2 Bidong Island 

2.4 Definition of Biomass 

2.5 Coral Health Index 

2.5.1 Benthos Community for Coral Health Index 

2.5.2 Microbial Density for Coral Health lndex 

2.5.3 Biomass of Fish for Coral Health Index 

II 

V 

VI 

VII 

VIII 

IX 

X 

XI 

1 

2 

3 

3 

4 

5 

6 

6 

7 

7 

7 

8 

9 

9 

10 

11 

11 

12 

12 

13 

14 

14 

15 



2.6 Criteria for Selecting Fish Survey 15 

2.7 Determination of Fish Biomass by Using Length-Weight Relationship 16 

2.7.1 Fishbase as the Source of Length-Weight Relationship 

for Biomass Data 

2.8 Species Diversity, Richness and Evenness 

2.9 General Study on Commercial Fish 

2.10 Underwater Visual Census (UVC) 

2.10.1 Past Census Methodologies 

2.10.2 Conventional Method of UVC for CHI 

2.10.3 Belt-Line Transect 

CHAPTER3:METHOD0LOGY 

3.1 Materials 

3 .1.1 Books and References 

3.1.2 Sampling Equipment 

3.2 Sampling Station 

3.2.1 Redang Island 

3.2.2 Bidong Island 

3.3 Sampling Method 

3.3.1 Pre-sampling 

3.3.2 

3.3.3 

Underwater Visual Census Sampling 

Post-sampling 

3.4 Belt Transect Method of Underwater Visual Census 

3.5 Limitation 

3.5.1 Fish Length Estimation 

3.5.2 Fish Count Estimation and limitation 

3.6 Data Analysis 

3.6.1 Estimation of Biomass of Coral Reef Fish via Length Weight 

16 

17 

18 

19 

19 

19 

20 

21 

22 

22 

22 

22 

22 

23 

24 

24 

24 

25 

25 

26 

26 

27 

28 

Relationship 28 

3.6.2 Species Diversity Analysis 

CHAPTER4:RESULTS 

4.1 Redang Island 

4.1.2 Fish Species Occurrence 

III 

31 

34 

34 

35 



4.1.3.1 Fish Abundance With Respect To Sampling Station 

4.2 Bidong Island 

4.2.1 Fish Family Abundance 

4.2.2 

4.3.1 

4.3.2 

Fish Species Occurrence 

Length of Redang Fish 

Length of Bidong Fish 

4.4 Biomass of Redang and Bidong Island 

4.4.1 Biomass of Redang Island 

4.4.2 Biomass of Bidong Island 

4.4.3 Biomass Comparison of Redang and Bidong Island 

4.5 CHI of Redang and Bidong Island 

4.5.1 CHI of Redang Island 

4.5.2 CHI ofBidong Island 

4.5.3 Comparison of Coral Health Index of Fishes in Redang and Bidong 

Island 56 

4.6 Species Diversity Analysis 

4.6.1 Redang Island 

4.6.2 Bidong Island 

CHAPTER 5: DISCUSSION 

37 

39 

39 

40 

44 

48 

52 

52 

53 

54 

55 

55 

55 

57 

57 

60 

62 

5.1 Fish Occurrence, Family, and Species Abundance at Bidong and Redang 62 

5.2 Biomass ofRedang and Bidong Island 65 

5.3 Coral Health Index for Fish Biomass 68 

5.4 Obstacles and Disturbance of UVC Survey and the Influence on Biomass 

and Diversity 69 

5.5 Diversity of Coral Reef Fishes 71 

CHAPTER 6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 73 

REFERENCES 75 

APPENDICES 80 

Appendix l 80 

Pictures of Dominant Species 80 

Appendix 2 82 

IV 



Acknowledgement 

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful, this research has 

completely done Alhamdulillah and Syukur with His grace and permission. 

First of all, I would like to give endless gratitude to my former supervisor, 

Associate Professor Liew Hock Chark for coming up for me this brilliant idea of 

research and with honour; I have successfully finish up the research. Appreciated his 

encouragement he gave and helped me solve many of the obstacles before, during and 

after sampling. I feel very blessed and honoured to get Associate Professor Dr 

Zainudin Bachok as my next main supervisor. His expertise in the field of Marine 

Ecology is outstanding and unchallengeable with his countless years in the field. With 

his guidance and Allah permission, the guidance was superb and he had given me a 

tremendous support of giving ideas, flows, and knowledge. Enormous thanks to my 

second supervisor Dr Rumeaida Mt Piah for helping me complete my research. She 

has helped me throughout the time and guide me during when I'm feeling lost about 

the research. She gave me a lot of ideas and clearing up the troubles when I'm facing 

one. She was the saviour and guidance when there was a gap during the exchange of 

main supervisor. 

Also, I would like to personally thank my colleague and dive buddy during the 

census, Muhammad Yusri for completing the research with the help from him. 

Without him, it is impossible to finish up the research. Sampling, discussion, ideas, 

man power and many other countless help was from him. Next, to all my Marine 

Biology coursemate, I would like to thank you all for giving me enormous support 

and encouragement to finish up the thesis. Also, Safuan and Boo as Master student, 

guiding the project to be in the correct route. Their knowledge and experience in the 

field of marine biology has made me more serious in contributing the research for the 

environment. Lastly, I would like to thank my beloved parents, my mother as 

supporter and with her unstoppable advice in the study and also my dad as my as my 

personal supervisor, always checking the research especially the writing thesis part. 

V 



LIST OF TABLE 

Table Page 

4.1 Species Occurrence of Redang Fish 36 

4.2 Species Occurrence of Bidong Fish 41 

4.3 (a) Length of Redang Fish 45 

4.4 (b) Length of Bidong Fish 49 

4.6 (a) Species Diversity with Respective to Species Abundance 58 

4.6 (b) Species Diversity with Respective to Species Abundance 60 

VI 



LIST OF FIGURE 

Figure Page 

3.2 (a) Redang Island 23 

3.2 (b) Bidong Island 23 

3.4 Belt Transect Area of Survey 26 

3.6 (a) Formula of Length Weight Relationship 28 

3.6(b) Example of Length use in Length Weight Relationship 29 

4.1 (a) Abundance of 5 most dominant fish family at Redang Island 35 

4.1 (b) Species Abundance of fish according to 37 

sampling station at Redang Island 

4.1 (c) Top 5 Most abundance species found in Redang Island 38 

4.2 (a) Abundance of 5 most dominant fish family at Bidong Island 40 

4.2 (b) Species Abundance of fish according to Sampling Station at Bidong Island 42 

4.2 (c) Top 5 most abundance species found at Bidong Island 43 

4.4 Biomass of Redang Island and Bidong Island 54 

4.5 CHI of Redang Island 56 

4.6 (a) Fish Diversity and Evenness Index at Redang Island 58 

4.6 (b) Dendogram for Bray-Curtis Cluster analysis for 59 

Species Composition and Their Abundance at Redang Island 

4.6 (c) Fish Diversity and Evenness Index at Bidong Island 60 

4.6 (d) Dendogram of Species Abundance of Bi dong Island 61 

Showing the Diversity According to Station 

VII 



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 

g/m
2 gram per meter square 

CHI Coral Health Index 

uvc Underwater Visual Census 

ETIO Ekor Tebu Island with l Om Depth 

ET3 Ekor Tebu Island with 3m Depth 

PLlO Lima Island with I Om Depth 

PL3 Lima Island with 3m Depth 

PPIO Paku Besar Island with I Om Depth 

PP3 Paku Besar Island with 3m Depth 

s Total Number of Species 

N Total Number oflndividuals 

d Species Richness (Margaleff s) 

J' Species Evenness (Pielou's) 

H' Shannon Index of Species Diversity 

PK10 Karah Island with I Om Depth 

PK3 Karah Island with 3m Depth 

PBIO Bidong Island with 10m Depth 

PB3 Bidong Island with 3m Depth 

PGIO Galeria Bidong Island with 1 Om Depth 

PG3 Galeria Bidong Island with 3m Depth 

s Total Number of Species 

% Percentage/Percent 

SE Standard Error 

cm centimetre 

m meter 

LWR Length Weight Relationship 

VIII 



LIST OF APPENDICES 

Appendix 

Appendix I Pictures of Dominant Species 

Appendix 2 Underwater Visual Census Sampling Method 

Estimation Method by Wooden Block of 15 Length 

IX 

Page 

80 

82 



ABSTRACT 

A research regarding the estimation of biomass of coral reef fishes particularly in 

Redang and Bidong Island by method of underwater visual census. Estimation refers 

to estimating the length of fish and its amount, in-situ as accurate as possible with the 

help of proven method from past research. After recording the data of length and 

abundance, the data was integrated to biomass and CHI by length weight relationship. 

Diversity was also done to show species richness, diversity and evenness. CHI was 

also conducted to show the healthiness of coral reef base on biomass of the fishes. 

Results of biomass, diversity and CHI were successfully obtained in this research. 

X 



ABSTRAK 

Satu kajian mengenai anggaran biomas ikan terumbu karang terutamanya di Pulau 

Redang dan Pulau Bidong dengan kaedah bancian visual di bawah air. Anggaran 

merujuk kepada penganggaran panjang ikan dan jumlah ikan, in-situ setepat mungkin 

dengan bantuan kaedah yang terbukti daripada kajian yang lepas. Selepas merekodkan 

data panjang ikan dan kelimpahan ikan, data di integrasikan kepada biomas dan CHI 

oleh hubungan panjang-berat-badan. Kepelbagaian spesis juga dilakukan untuk 

menunjukkan kekayaan spesies, kepelbagaian dan kesamarataan ikan. CHI juga telah 

dijalankan untuk menunjukkan kesihatan terumbu karang melalui biomas daripada 

ikan. Keputusan biomass, kepelbagaian spesis dan CHI telah berjaya diperolehi dalam 

kajian ini. 

XI 


	Image_352716
	Image_352717
	Image_352718
	Image_352719
	Image_352720
	Image_352721
	Image_352722
	Image_352723
	Image_352724
	Image_352725
	Image_352726
	Image_352727
	Image_352728
	Image_352729
	Image_352730

