# BIOMASS ESTIMATION OF CORAL REEF FISHES IN REDANG AND BIDONG ISLAND BY UNDERWATER VISUAL CENSUS METHOD

ABU NAIM UBAIDURRAHMAN BIN AHMAD AZLAN

SCHOOL OF MARINE SCIENCE AND ENVIRONMENT UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

Pusat Pembelejaran Digital Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT) Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.





Biomass estimation of coral reef fishes in Redang and Bidong Island by underwater Visual census methods / by Abu naim Ubaidurrahman Ahınad Azlan.

#### PUSAT PEMBELAJARAN DIGITAL SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 21030 KIINI A TERENGGANII

	1030 KUALA TERENGGANL	
1	10009334	19

Lihat Sebelah

HAK MILIK PUSAT PEMBELAJARAN DIGITAL SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH

## BIOMASS ESTIMATION OF CORAL REEF FISHES IN REDANG AND BIDONG ISLAND BY

#### UNDERWATER VISUAL CENSUS METHOD

By

Abu Naim Ubaidurrahman Bin Ahmad Azlan

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

School of Marine Science and Environment
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

2014

This project report should be cited as:

Abu, N.U.A. 2014. Biomass Estimation of Coral Reef Fishes in Redang and Bidong Island by Underwater Visual Census Method. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science in Marine Biology, School of Marine Science and Environment, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu, Terengganu, 83p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.



### SCHOOL OF MARINE SCIENCE AND ENVIRONMENT UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

### DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled BIOMASS ESTIMATION OF CORAL REEF FISHES IN REDANG AND BIDONG ISLAND BY UNDERWATER VISUAL CENSUS by ABU NAIM UBAIDURRAHMAN BIN AHMAD AZLAN Matric No. UK27443 have been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to the School of Marine Science and Environment as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology) School of Marine Science and Environment, University Malaysia Terengganu.

T 7		~	- 1	1	
1/	eri	11	ല	h	1.
Y		11	vu	U	γ.

First Supervisor

Name: Assoc. Prof. Dr Zainudin Bachok

Official stamp: PROF. MADYA. DR. ZAINUDDIN BIN BACHOK Date: 15/1/2014

Date: 15/6/2014

Pensyarah Pusat Pengajian Sains Marin dan Sekitaran

Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu

Second Supervisor

Name: Dr Rumeaida Bt Mat Piah

Official stamp:

DR. RUMEAIDA MAT PIAH
Pensyarah
Pusat Pengajian Sains Perikanan dan Akuakultur
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu
21030 Kuala Terengganu.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOW	LEDGEMENT	V
LIST OF T	VI	
LIST OF FIGURE		VII
LIST OF A	ABBREVIATIONS	VIII
LIST OF A	APPENDICES	IX
ABSTRAC	CT #	X
ABSTRAK		XI
CHAPTE	R 1:INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 B	Background Study	1
1.1.1	Importance of Coral Reef	2
1.1.2	Significant role of coral reef fish	3
1.2 D	efinition of Biomass	3
I.3 Es	stimation on Fish Biomass	4
1.4 Pi	roblem Statement	5
1.5 Ju	ustification	6
1.6 O	bjective	6
CHAPTE	R 2: LITERATURE REVIEW	7
2.1 C	oral Reef Fish	7
2.1.1	Status of Coral Reef Fish in the Indo Pacific and Asia	7
2.1.2	Importance of fish study	8
2.2 C	oral Reef Census Method	9
2.2.1	Conventional Way of Coral Health Monitoring	9
2.2.2	Reef Check findings	10
2.3 T	he Study Site	11
2.3.1	Redang Island	11
2.3.2	Bidong Island	12
2.4	Definition of Biomass	12
2.5 C	Coral Health Index	13
2.5.1	Benthos Community for Coral Health Index	14
2.5.2	Microbial Density for Coral Health Index	14
253	Riomass of Fish for Coral Health Index	15

2.6	Crit	teria for Selecting Fish Survey	15
2.7	Det	ermination of Fish Biomass by Using Length-Weight Relationship	16
2.7	.1	Fishbase as the Source of Length-Weight Relationship	
		for Biomass Data	16
2.8	Spe	cies Diversity, Richness and Evenness	17
2.9	Ger	neral Study on Commercial Fish	18
2.10	Uno	derwater Visual Census (UVC)	19
2.1	0.1	Past Census Methodologies	19
2.1	0.2	Conventional Method of UVC for CHI	19
2.1	0.3	Belt-Line Transect	20
CHAPT	ΓER	3: METHODOLOGY	21
3.1	Ma	terials	22
3.1	.1	Books and References	22
3.1	.2	Sampling Equipment	22
3.2	San	npling Station	22
3.2	.1	Redang Island	22
3.2	.2	Bidong Island	23
3.3	San	npling Method	24
3.3	.1	Pre-sampling	24
3.3	.2	Underwater Visual Census Sampling	24
3.3	.3	Post-sampling	25
3.4	Bel	t Transect Method of Underwater Visual Census	25
3.5	Lin	nitation	26
3.5	.1	Fish Length Estimation	26
3.5	.2	Fish Count Estimation and limitation	27
3.6	Dat	ta Analysis	28
3.6 Re		Estimation of Biomass of Coral Reef Fish via Length Weight	28
3.6		Species Diversity Analysis	31
СНАР	TER	4: RESULTS	34
4.1	Re	dang Island	34
4.1	1.2	Fish Species Occurrence	35

4.1	.3.1	Fish Abundance With Respect To Sampling Station	3/
4.2	Bid	ong Island	39
4.2	1	Fish Family Abundance	39
4.2	2	Fish Species Occurrence	40
4.3	.1	Length of Redang Fish	44
4.3	.2	Length of Bidong Fish	48
4.4	Bio	mass of Redang and Bidong Island	52
4.4	.1	Biomass of Redang Island	52
4.4	.2	Biomass of Bidong Island	53
4.4	.3	Biomass Comparison of Redang and Bidong Island	54
4.5	СН	I of Redang and Bidong Island	55
4.5	5.1	CHI of Redang Island	55
4.5	5.2	CHI of Bidong Island	55
4.5 Isla	i.3 and	Comparison of Coral Health Index of Fishes in Redang and Bidong 56	
4.6	Spe	ecies Diversity Analysis	57
4.6	5.1 Re	edang Island	57
4.6	5.2 Bi	dong Island	60
CHAP	TER	5: DISCUSSION	62
5.1	Fis	h Occurrence, Family, and Species Abundance at Bidong and Redang	62
5.2	Bio	omass of Redang and Bidong Island	65
5.3	Co	ral Health Index for Fish Biomass	68
5.4 and I	Ob: Diver	stacles and Disturbance of UVC Survey and the Influence on Biomass sity	69
5.5	Div	versity of Coral Reef Fishes	71
СНАР	TER	6: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	73
REFE	RENC	CES	75
APPE	NDIC	EES	80
App	Appendix I		
Pictu	ures o	of Dominant Species	80
Appendix 2			82

#### Acknowledgement

In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful, this research has completely done Alhamdulillah and Syukur with His grace and permission.

First of all, I would like to give endless gratitude to my former supervisor, Associate Professor Liew Hock Chark for coming up for me this brilliant idea of research and with honour; I have successfully finish up the research. Appreciated his encouragement he gave and helped me solve many of the obstacles before, during and after sampling. I feel very blessed and honoured to get Associate Professor Dr Zainudin Bachok as my next main supervisor. His expertise in the field of Marine Ecology is outstanding and unchallengeable with his countless years in the field. With his guidance and Allah permission, the guidance was superb and he had given me a tremendous support of giving ideas, flows, and knowledge. Enormous thanks to my second supervisor Dr Rumeaida Mt Piah for helping me complete my research. She has helped me throughout the time and guide me during when I'm feeling lost about the research. She gave me a lot of ideas and clearing up the troubles when I'm facing one. She was the saviour and guidance when there was a gap during the exchange of main supervisor.

Also, I would like to personally thank my colleague and dive buddy during the census, Muhammad Yusri for completing the research with the help from him. Without him, it is impossible to finish up the research. Sampling, discussion, ideas, man power and many other countless help was from him. Next, to all my Marine Biology coursemate, I would like to thank you all for giving me enormous support and encouragement to finish up the thesis. Also, Safuan and Boo as Master student, guiding the project to be in the correct route. Their knowledge and experience in the field of marine biology has made me more serious in contributing the research for the environment. Lastly, I would like to thank my beloved parents, my mother as supporter and with her unstoppable advice in the study and also my dad as my as my personal supervisor, always checking the research especially the writing thesis part.

#### LIST OF TABLE

Table		Page
4.1	Species Occurrence of Redang Fish	36
4.2	Species Occurrence of Bidong Fish	41
4.3 (a)	Length of Redang Fish	45
4.4 (b)	Length of Bidong Fish	49
4.6 (a)	Species Diversity with Respective to Species Abundance	58
4.6 (b)	Species Diversity with Respective to Species Abundance	60

#### LIST OF FIGURE

Figure		Page
3.2 (a)	Redang Island	23
3.2 (b)	Bidong Island	23
3.4	Belt Transect Area of Survey	26
3.6 (a)	Formula of Length Weight Relationship	28
3.6 (b)	Example of Length use in Length Weight Relationship	29
4.1 (a)	Abundance of 5 most dominant fish family at Redang Island	35
4.1 (b)	Species Abundance of fish according to	37
	sampling station at Redang Island	
4.1 (c)	Top 5 Most abundance species found in Redang Island	38
4.2 (a)	Abundance of 5 most dominant fish family at Bidong Island	40
4.2 (b)	Species Abundance of fish according to Sampling Station at Bidong Island	42
4.2 (c)	Top 5 most abundance species found at Bidong Island	43
4.4	Biomass of Redang Island and Bidong Island	54
4.5	CHI of Redang Island	56
4.6 (a)	Fish Diversity and Evenness Index at Redang Island	58
4.6 (b)	Dendogram for Bray-Curtis Cluster analysis for	59
	Species Composition and Their Abundance at Redang Island	
4.6 (c)	Fish Diversity and Evenness Index at Bidong Island	60
4.6 (d)	Dendogram of Species Abundance of Bidong Island	61
	Showing the Diversity According to Station	

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

g/m<sup>2</sup> gram per meter square
CHI Coral Health Index

UVC Underwater Visual Census

ET10 Ekor Tebu Island with 10m Depth
ET3 Ekor Tebu Island with 3m Depth

PL10 Lima Island with 10m Depth
PL3 Lima Island with 3m Depth

PP10 Paku Besar Island with 10m Depth
PP3 Paku Besar Island with 3m Depth

S Total Number of Species

N Total Number of Individuals
d Species Richness (Margaleff's)
J' Species Evenness (Pielou's)

H' Shannon Index of Species Diversity

PK10 Karah Island with 10m Depth
PK3 Karah Island with 3m Depth

PB10 Bidong Island with 10m Depth
PB3 Bidong Island with 3m Depth

PG10 Galeria Bidong Island with 10m Depth
PG3 Galeria Bidong Island with 3m Depth

S Total Number of Species

% Percentage/Percent

SE Standard Error

cm centimetre

m meter

LWR Length Weight Relationship

#### LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix		Page
Appendix 1	Pictures of Dominant Species	80
Appendix 2	Underwater Visual Census Sampling Method	82
	Estimation Method by Wooden Block of 15 Length	

#### **ABSTRACT**

A research regarding the estimation of biomass of coral reef fishes particularly in Redang and Bidong Island by method of underwater visual census. Estimation refers to estimating the length of fish and its amount, in-situ as accurate as possible with the help of proven method from past research. After recording the data of length and abundance, the data was integrated to biomass and CHI by length weight relationship. Diversity was also done to show species richness, diversity and evenness. CHI was also conducted to show the healthiness of coral reef base on biomass of the fishes. Results of biomass, diversity and CHI were successfully obtained in this research.

#### **ABSTRAK**

Satu kajian mengenai anggaran biomas ikan terumbu karang terutamanya di Pulau Redang dan Pulau Bidong dengan kaedah bancian visual di bawah air. Anggaran merujuk kepada penganggaran panjang ikan dan jumlah ikan, *in-situ* setepat mungkin dengan bantuan kaedah yang terbukti daripada kajian yang lepas. Selepas merekodkan data panjang ikan dan kelimpahan ikan, data di integrasikan kepada biomas dan CHI oleh hubungan panjang-berat-badan. Kepelbagaian spesis juga dilakukan untuk menunjukkan kekayaan spesies, kepelbagaian dan kesamarataan ikan. CHI juga telah dijalankan untuk menunjukkan kesihatan terumbu karang melalui biomas daripada ikan. Keputusan biomass, kepelbagaian spesis dan CHI telah berjaya diperolehi dalam kajian ini.